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QUESTION 5.1:

5.1. With respect to David Bisi’s testimony on page 7, line 24, to page 8, lines 2-7:

5.1.1. Please state the 1-in-10 year cold day demand forecast for core customers on the Southern System that was used in the analysis and identify the year the demand is forecast to occur.

5.1.2. Please state the total connected capacity on the Southern System calculated for existing large noncore customers.

5.1.3. Did SoCalGas evaluate smaller capacity pipeline projects over the same routes as a part of its analysis?

5.1.4. If the answer to the previous question is “yes”:

5.1.4.1. Did the smaller capacity projects keep system pressures above MinOPs and below MAOPs and allow the system linepack to be fully recoverd at the end of the 24 hour simulated period?

5.1.4.2. Please state the pipeline capacity, pipeline diameter and other relevant characteristics, pipeline route and costs associated with each of the smaller capacity projects that were evaluated.

5.1.5. If the answer to the previous question is “no”:

5.1.5.1. Please explain in detail why SoCalGas only evaluated an 800 MMcf/d capacity option.

5.1.5.2. Did SoCalGas consider any other pipeline project option other than the three pipeline projects describe in pages 9-14 of Bisi’s testimony?

RESPONSE 5.1:

5.1.1
The 1-in-10 year cold day demand forecast used in the analysis for core customers on the Southern System was 675 million cubic feet per day (MMcfd), where “Southern System” is defined consistent with our responses to SCGC’s 4th Data Request in A.13-12-013, and was originally forecast to occur in 2011.

5.1.2
The total connected capacity on the Southern System for existing large noncore customers (those customers with daily measurement capability) is estimated at 1430 MMcfd.

5.1.3
No.

5.1.4
N/A

5.1.5.1
The purpose of SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s analyses was to identify the system improvements necessary such that the southern system minimum flowing supply requirement could be eliminated in its entirety.  Multiple “capacity options” were not required to answer that question, and in fact are counter to the design condition presented.
5.1.5.2
Yes.
QUESTION 5.2:

5.2. With respect to David Bisi’s testimony on page 8, lines 8-17:

5.2.1. What is the difference between the connected load for noncore customers on the Southern System and the maximum of noncore customer demand on the Southern System during the previous two years?

5.2.2. What is the difference between the connected load for noncore customers on the Southern System and the maximum of noncore customer demand on the Southern System forecast to occur during the next five years?

5.2.3. Please provide a copy of each forecast of Southern System minimum flows that was used in developing this testimony.

5.2.4. Please provide a copy of all forecasts, reports, analyses, memos, notes, or other communications addressing projections of Southern System minimum flows that have been developed or produced by SoCalGas and/or SDG&E during the past five years.

5.2.5. What is the total annual volume that SoCalGas projects would flow through the North-South Pipeline in the first full year following its completion?  Please provide the workpapers for this calculation.

5.2.6. What is the total annual volume that SoCalGas forecasts would flow through the North-South Pipeline in the fifth full year following its completion?  Please provide the workpapers for this calculation.

5.2.7. What is the annual load factor that SoCalGas projects for the North-South Pipeline in the first full year following its completion?  Please provide the workpapers for this calculation.

5.2.8. What is the annual load factor that SoCalGas projects for the North-South Pipeline in the fifth full year following its completion?  Please provide the workpapers for this calculation.

RESPONSE 5.2:

5.2.1
SoCalGas does not have readily available the connected load for smaller commercial & industrial noncore customers the Southern System. (where “Southern System is consistent with the definition used in response to SCGC’s 4th Data Request in A.13-12-013), and so cannot provide the difference between the connected load for noncore customers and the maximum estimated demand of noncore customer on the Southern System during the previous two years.  However, the maximum noncore customer estimated demand on the Southern System was 627 MMcfd in 2011, 706 MMcfd in 2012, and 794 MMcfd in 2013.  The noncore demand figures are estimated because a number of smaller commercial & industrial noncore customers on the Southern System have monthly billing cycles and therefore lack recorded daily usage.
5.2.2.
SoCalGas has not developed a forecast of maximum noncore demand on the Southern System.
5.2.3
SoCalGas interprets “Southern System minimum flows” to mean “Southern System minimum flowing supply requirements” for the purposes of this question.  No such forecast was used to develop the testimony cited in this question.
5.2.4
SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this question on the grounds that it requests confidential and proprietary trade secret information.  The request would cover forecasts prepared by Gas Acquisition for its own use, and it could potentially harm SoCalGas/SDG&E and its core customers for such forecasts and forecast methodology to be made public.  The Gas Acquisition forecasts were not used in the preparation of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s testimony in this Application.  Without waiving these objections, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows: 
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The attached file was prepared to briefly assess how much North-South capability was needed but was not used in preparation of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s testimony in this Application.  

For the purposes of this calculation, the Southern System Minimum flowing supply requirement was calculated as the expected demand on the Southern System minus the estimated backflow capacity including Line 6916.  With the exception of electric generation, seasonal Southern System demand was assumed to remain constant.  Electric generation on the Southern System was estimated using the Energy Portfolio Management Software.  There are times when backflow capability is nearer to zero than to 280,000 dth/d.

5.2.5
SoCalGas has not estimated that figure.

5.2.6
Please refer to the response provided to question 5.2.5.

5.2.7
Please refer to the response provided to question 5.2.5.

5.2.8
Please refer to the response provided to question 5.2.5.
QUESTION 5.3:

5.3. With respect to Beth Musich’s testimony at page 5, Figure 1:

5.3.1. Is the figure “Avg. So. Minimum Req.” shown for each year by the blue line equal to the average of the Southern System requirements less the volumes of gas brought from SoCalGas’ Northern System through Chino and Prada and Line 6916?

5.3.2. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please provide a definition of the figures shown by the blue line in Figure 1.

5.3.3. Does the red line denoting the volumes of gas delivered by customers demonstrate on average that customer deliveries took care of the Southern System minimum flows during the years shown?

RESPONSE 5.3:

5.3.1
No.
5.3.2
Please refer to SoCalGas Rule No. 41, Utility System Operation, section 5, available on www.socalgas.com.

5.3.3
Figure 1 indicates that while customer deliveries have exceeded the minimum supply requirements for the years shown, deliveries have been decreasing as the minimum supply requirement has been increasing.
QUESTION 5.4:
5.4. With respect to Beth Musich’s testimony at page 16, Figure 3:

5.4.1. Do the figures denoted as a red/white striped area correspond to the daily Southern System requirements?

5.4.2. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please explain the relationship between the figures shown by the red/white striped area in Figure 3 and the daily Southern System requirements.

5.4.3. Do the figures denoted as a red/white striped area correspond to the daily volumes sent to the Southern System from all sources including gas brought from SoCalGas’ Northern System through Chino and Prada and Line 6916?

5.4.4. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please provide a definition of the figures shown by the red/white striped area in Figure 3.

5.4.5. Is the Daily Southern System Minimum (Cycle 4) shown for each day by the blue line equal to the average of the Southern System requirements less the volumes of gas brought from SoCalGas’ Northern System through Chino and Prada and Line 6916?

5.4.6. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please provide a definition of the figures shown by the blue line in Figure 3.

5.4.7. Is the CEH Purchases shown for each day by the green line equal to the average of the Southern System requirements less the volumes of gas delivered by customers less the volumes of gas brought from SoCalGas’ Northern System through Chino and Prada and Line 6916?

5.4.8. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please provide a definition of the figures shown by the green line in Figure 3.

5.4.9. Why is the blue line virtually equivalent to the top of the red/white striped area on numerous days, that is, what operating conditions cause this occurrence?

RESPONSE 5.4:

5.4.1.
No.

5.4.2.
The height of the red and white area shows total out of state deliveries at the Southern System.  On days when the System Operator made a request for spot purchases, total out of State deliveries at the Southern System were close or equal to the Southern System minimum.  For further explanation, please refer to Response 5.4.9.

5.4.3.
No.

5.4.4.
The height of the red and white area displays the sum of all deliveries at El Paso – Ehrenberg, NBP – Blythe, and TGN – Otay Mesa on Cycle 5.  These volumes include purchases by the California Energy Hub (CEH).

5.4.5.
No.

5.4.6.
The blue line shows the Southern System Minimum Flowing Supply Requirement posted on Envoy.  For an explanation on how this is calculated, please refer to Response 5.3.2.

5.4.7.
No.

5.4.8.
The height of the green area displays the deliveries made by the CEH at El Paso – Ehrenberg and NBP – Blythe in response to a request by the System Operator.

5.4.9.
When scheduled deliveries at the Southern System fell below the Southern System Minimum, the CEH, on behalf of the system operator, purchased and delivered volumes close or equal to the shortfall.  On such days, the spot purchases made by the CEH increased total deliveries into the Southern System to levels close or equal to the Southern System Minimum Flowing Supply Requirement.
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5.2.4

				Expected Southern System Demand		Approximate Backflow + L6919		Southern System minimum flowing supply requirements

		Date		A		B		C = A - B

		Oct-13		567,006		280,000		287,006

		Nov-13		714,672		280,000		434,672

		Dec-13		830,731		280,000		550,731

		Jan-14		808,576		280,000		528,576

		Feb-14		791,789		280,000		511,789

		Mar-14		721,096		280,000		441,096

		Apr-14		652,123		280,000		372,123

		May-14		596,922		280,000		316,922

		Jun-14		624,121		280,000		344,121

		Jul-14		760,102		280,000		480,102

		Aug-14		755,149		280,000		475,149

		Sep-14		712,648		280,000		432,648

		Oct-14		567,006		280,000		287,006

		Nov-14		714,672		280,000		434,672

		Dec-14		830,731		280,000		550,731

		Jan-15		801,828		280,000		521,828

		Feb-15		786,238		280,000		506,238

		Mar-15		721,821		280,000		441,821

		Apr-15		647,268		280,000		367,268

		May-15		569,899		280,000		289,899

		Jun-15		612,717		280,000		332,717

		Jul-15		754,048		280,000		474,048

		Aug-15		756,631		280,000		476,631

		Sep-15		720,534		280,000		440,534

		Oct-15		585,705		280,000		305,705

		Nov-15		714,118		280,000		434,118

		Dec-15		836,123		280,000		556,123

		Jan-16		815,860		280,000		535,860

		Feb-16		799,636		280,000		519,636

		Mar-16		738,344		280,000		458,344

		Apr-16		647,040		280,000		367,040

		May-16		590,017		280,000		310,017

		Jun-16		641,293		280,000		361,293

		Jul-16		765,620		280,000		485,620

		Aug-16		762,023		280,000		482,023

		Sep-16		735,587		280,000		455,587

		Oct-16		595,196		280,000		315,196

		Nov-16		704,114		280,000		424,114

		Dec-16		844,069		280,000		564,069

		Jan-17		812,076		280,000		532,076

		Feb-17		796,153		280,000		516,153

		Mar-17		729,988		280,000		449,988

		Apr-17		665,091		280,000		385,091

		May-17		600,769		280,000		320,769

		Jun-17		635,134		280,000		355,134

		Jul-17		757,201		280,000		477,201

		Aug-17		754,707		280,000		474,707

		Sep-17		721,967		280,000		441,967

		Oct-17		603,458		280,000		323,458

		Nov-17		712,423		280,000		432,423

		Dec-17		860,308		280,000		580,308

		Jan-18		820,306		280,000		540,306

		Feb-18		807,534		280,000		527,534

		Mar-18		756,697		280,000		476,697

		Apr-18		667,633		280,000		387,633

		May-18		589,386		280,000		309,386

		Jun-18		636,698		280,000		356,698

		Jul-18		710,186		280,000		430,186

		Aug-18		707,030		280,000		427,030

		Sep-18		672,929		280,000		392,929

		Oct-18		639,090		280,000		359,090

		Nov-18		733,049		280,000		453,049

		Dec-18		875,507		280,000		595,507

		Jan-19		829,703		280,000		549,703

		Feb-19		808,128		280,000		528,128

		Mar-19		751,714		280,000		471,714

		Apr-19		650,722		280,000		370,722

		May-19		591,593		280,000		311,593

		Jun-19		635,525		280,000		355,525

		Jul-19		710,060		280,000		430,060

		Aug-19		702,678		280,000		422,678

		Sep-19		686,940		280,000		406,940

		Oct-19		634,990		280,000		354,990

		Nov-19		717,180		280,000		437,180

		Dec-19		886,165		280,000		606,165

		Jan-20		834,748		280,000		554,748

		Feb-20		798,254		280,000		518,254

		Mar-20		742,917		280,000		462,917

		Apr-20		669,588		280,000		389,588

		May-20		597,395		280,000		317,395

		Jun-20		625,620		280,000		345,620

		Jul-20		702,082		280,000		422,082

		Aug-20		705,043		280,000		425,043

		Sep-20		669,475		280,000		389,475

		Oct-20		611,057		280,000		331,057

		Nov-20		714,020		280,000		434,020

		Dec-20		883,170		280,000		603,170

		Jan-21		813,842		280,000		533,842

		Feb-21		799,784		280,000		519,784

		Mar-21		729,515		280,000		449,515

		Apr-21		649,418		280,000		369,418

		May-21		574,313		280,000		294,313

		Jun-21		619,755		280,000		339,755

		Jul-21		689,784		280,000		409,784

		Aug-21		693,691		280,000		413,691

		Sep-21		661,198		280,000		381,198

		Oct-21		610,111		280,000		330,111

		Nov-21		684,890		280,000		404,890

		Dec-21		860,056		280,000		580,056

		Jan-22		815,418		280,000		535,418

		Feb-22		797,549		280,000		517,549

		Mar-22		724,281		280,000		444,281

		Apr-22		647,822		280,000		367,822

		May-22		580,084		280,000		300,084

		Jun-22		655,108		280,000		375,108

		Jul-22		746,291		280,000		466,291

		Aug-22		751,302		280,000		471,302

		Sep-22		724,672		280,000		444,672

		Oct-22		629,977		280,000		349,977

		Nov-22		712,358		280,000		432,358

		Dec-22		903,950		280,000		623,950

		Jan-23		828,788		280,000		548,788

		Feb-23		798,387		280,000		518,387

		Mar-23		726,078		280,000		446,078

		Apr-23		662,289		280,000		382,289

		May-23		596,544		280,000		316,544

		Jun-23		657,813		280,000		377,813

		Jul-23		751,210		280,000		471,210

		Aug-23		750,923		280,000		470,923

		Sep-23		711,084		280,000		431,084

		Oct-23		608,124		280,000		328,124

		Nov-23		705,678		280,000		425,678

		Dec-23		914,923		280,000		634,923

		Jan-24		817,910		280,000		537,910

		Feb-24		799,265		280,000		519,265

		Mar-24		752,313		280,000		472,313

		Apr-24		663,853		280,000		383,853

		May-24		591,751		280,000		311,751

		Jun-24		658,041		280,000		378,041

		Jul-24		750,642		280,000		470,642

		Aug-24		752,815		280,000		472,815

		Sep-24		715,288		280,000		435,288

		Oct-24		627,328		280,000		347,328

		Nov-24		725,848		280,000		445,848

		Dec-24		908,175		280,000		628,175

		Jan-25		839,005		280,000		559,005

		Feb-25		799,888		280,000		519,888

		Mar-25		744,430		280,000		464,430

		Apr-25		658,151		280,000		378,151

		May-25		603,292		280,000		323,292

		Jun-25		672,378		280,000		392,378

		Jul-25		755,152		280,000		475,152

		Aug-25		760,730		280,000		480,730

		Sep-25		730,830		280,000		450,830

		Oct-25		623,386		280,000		343,386

		Nov-25		691,472		280,000		411,472

		Dec-25		906,725		280,000		626,725

		Jan-26		839,005		280,000		559,005

		Feb-26		799,888		280,000		519,888

		Mar-26		744,430		280,000		464,430

		Apr-26		658,151		280,000		378,151

		May-26		603,292		280,000		323,292

		Jun-26		672,378		280,000		392,378

		Jul-26		755,152		280,000		475,152

		Aug-26		760,730		280,000		480,730

		Sep-26		730,830		280,000		450,830

		Oct-26		623,386		280,000		343,386

		Nov-26		691,472		280,000		411,472

		Dec-26		906,725		280,000		626,725

		Jan-27		839,005		280,000		559,005

		Feb-27		799,888		280,000		519,888

		Mar-27		744,430		280,000		464,430

		Apr-27		658,151		280,000		378,151

		May-27		603,292		280,000		323,292

		Jun-27		672,378		280,000		392,378

		Jul-27		755,152		280,000		475,152

		Aug-27		760,730		280,000		480,730

		Sep-27		730,830		280,000		450,830

		Oct-27		623,386		280,000		343,386

		Nov-27		691,472		280,000		411,472

		Dec-27		906,725		280,000		626,725

		Jan-28		839,005		280,000		559,005

		Feb-28		799,888		280,000		519,888

		Mar-28		744,430		280,000		464,430

		Apr-28		658,151		280,000		378,151

		May-28		603,292		280,000		323,292

		Jun-28		672,378		280,000		392,378

		Jul-28		755,152		280,000		475,152

		Aug-28		760,730		280,000		480,730

		Sep-28		730,830		280,000		450,830

		Oct-28		623,386		280,000		343,386

		Nov-28		691,472		280,000		411,472

		Dec-28		906,725		280,000		626,725






